PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| Ater Wynne LLP | 02/15/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Enertek Solutions, Inc. | |
|-------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 700 SE Clay St. | |
| Internal Address: | The Brickhouse Project | |
| City: | Portland | |
| State/Country: | OREGON | |
| Postal Code: | 97214 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12148007 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)226-0079

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

503-226-1191 Phone:

trademark@aterwynne.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Patrick D. Boyd

Address Line 1: 1331 NW Lovejoy St., Suite 900 Portland, OREGON 97209 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 103534-0004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patrick D. Boyd

Total Attachments: 2

source=Enertek 4 Executed Patent Assignment from AW to Enertek#page1.tif source=Enertek 4 Executed Patent Assignment from AW to Enertek#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 025808 FRAME: 0135

501438466

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Assignor:

Ater Wynne LLP

Assignor Address:

1331 NW Lovejoy Street Portland, OR 97209-3280

Assignee:

Enertek Solutions, Inc. c/o The Brickhouse Project

700 SE Clay St. Portland, OR 97214

Title of Invention:

Assignee Address:

SINGLE- OR DUAL-INVERTER AUXILIARY POWER

CONVERSION APPARATUS AND SYSTEM AND NARROW-

HYSTERESIS CHARGING METHOD

Patent Application: U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/148,007

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-named Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations including continuations-in-part, reissues, non-provisionals and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that Assignor has full right so to do, and agree that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal

[REMAINDER OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALL LEFT BLANK]

1144006/1/MKE/103534-0004

proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing including continuing-inpart (CIP), non-provisional and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Executed at Portland, Oregon, this 15th day of February, 2011.

ASSIGNOR:

ATER WYNNE LLP

Name: Michael W. Shackelford

Title: Managing Partner

Before me this 15th day of February 2011, personally appeared the above-named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Witness

1144006/1/MKE/103534-0004

RECORDED: 02/15/2011